

No. 15-1213

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEERE & COMPANY, CNH AMERICA LLC,
AND AGCO CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New Hampshire Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, ASSOCIATION
OF EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS,
FARM EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES C. MCGRATH

Counsel of Record

ALISON K. EGGERS

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

Two Seaport Lane

Suite 300

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 946-4918

jcmgrath@seyfarth.com

aeggars@seyfarth.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Of Counsel:

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National
Association of
Manufacturers*

May 19, 2016

CORY L. ANDREWS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

*Counsel for Washington Legal
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE EXTENSION OF PROTECTION- IST MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER STATE LEGISLATION TO UNRELATED EQUIPMENT INDUSTRIES UNCON- STITUTIONALLY UPENDS EXISTING CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS.	6
II. THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND PROMINENT ECONOMISTS RECOGNIZE THAT PROTECTIONIST LEGISLATION LIKE SENATE BILL 126 IS ANTI-COMPETITIVE AND HARMS CONSUMERS.	14
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPOR- TUNITY TO ENSURE THAT STAT- UTES VOIDING PRIVATE CON- TRACTS ARE UPHELD ONLY IF A MEANINGFUL REVIEW DETER- MINES THAT THEY REMEDY A BROAD AND GENERAL SOCIAL OR ECONOMIC PROBLEM.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	3
<i>Cloverdale Equip. Co. v. Manitowoc Eng'g Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1182, 1998 WL 385906 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Deere & Co., et al. v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (2015)	14, 22
<i>Deere & Co., et al. v. State of New Hampshire</i> , No. 2162013-CV-00554, 2013 WL 11090355 (N.H. Super. Nov. 25, 2013).....	20
<i>DIRECTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kan. Power & Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	3
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 822 F. Supp. 597 (S. D. Iowa 1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reliable Tractor v. John Deere Const. & Forestry Co., 376 F. App'x 938 (11th Cir. 2010)</i>	23
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....</i>	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 347-A	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C	4, 5, 6, 19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:1(I)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:3, III(k)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:3, III(l)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:3, III(q)	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:5, II(b).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 357-C:7, II(a), (b)...	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:9	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:12	13
SB 126 (N.H.2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Ass'n of Global Automakers & Am. Int'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n, <i>The Redefined American Auto Industry: The Growing Impact of International Automakers and Dealers on the U.S. Economy 2015</i> (2015).....	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm (Last visited May 19, 2016).....	16
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Tesla, Dealer Franchise Laws, and the Politics of Crony Capitalism</i> , Univ. of Mich. Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 15-009 (Feb. 1, 2015).....	8, 9
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>Evaluation of the State Action Doctrine</i> , Keynote Presentation, FTC Workshop, Auto Distribution: Current Issues & Future Trends (Jan. 19, 2016).....	17, 19
Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Opening Remarks, FTC Workshop, Auto Distribution: Current Issues & Future Trends (Jan. 19, 2016).....	8, 9, 19
Fed. Trade Comm'n Staff Comment to Hon. George W. Miller, Jr., Chairman of Finance Comm., N.C. House of Representatives (June 9, 1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fiona Scott Morton, Future Trends Panelist, FTC Workshop, Auto Distribution: Current Issues & Future Trends (Jan. 19, 2016).....	19
Francine Lafontaine & Fiona Scott Morton, <i>Markets: State Franchise Laws, Dealer Terminations, and the Auto Crisis</i> , 24 J. Econ. Perspectives 233 (2010).....	9, 15, 17, 18
Gerald R. Bodisch, <i>Economic Effects of State Bans on Direct Manufacturer Sales to Car Buyers</i> , Competition Advocacy Paper # EAG 09-1 CA, Economic Analysis Group, U.S. Dept. of Justice (May 2009) .	10
Jerry Ellig and Jesse Martinez, Mercatus Ctr. at George Mason Univ., <i>State Franchise Law Carjacks Auto Buyers</i> (Jan. 20, 2015).....	10
Jessica Higashiyama, <i>State Automobile Dealer Franchise Laws: Have They Become the Proverbial Snake in the Grass?</i> , Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. Of Law Discussion Paper (Apr. 1, 2009).....	17, 18
Mark Cooper, Consumer Fed'n of Am., <i>A Roadblock on the Information Superhighway: Anticompetitive Restrictions on Automotive Markets</i> (Feb. 2001).....	9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memo. of Law of Amicus Curiae N.H. Auto. Dealers Ass’n in Support of the State of N.H., <i>Deere & Co., et al. v. State</i> , No. 2162013-CV-00554, 2013 WL 11090355 (N.H. Super. Nov. 25, 2013)	20
Michael Barbaro & Steve Eder, <i>Billionaire Lifts Marco Rubio, Politically and Personally</i> , N.Y. Times (May 9, 2015).....	18
N.H. H. Rec. No. 43 (May 22, 2013).....	12
N.H. H. Comm. on Commerce & Consumer Affairs, Public Hr’g on SB 126-FN (Apr. 16, 2013)	12
Richard L. Smith, II, <i>Franchise Regulation: An Economic Analysis of State Restrictions on Automobile Distribution</i> , 25 J. L. & Econ. 125 (1982)	16
Robert P. Rogers, Bureau of Econ. Staff Report to the Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>The Effect of State Entry Regulation on Retail Automobile Markets</i> (Jan. 1986).....	16
Thomas B. Leary, Comm’r, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>State Auto Dealer Regulation: One Man’s Preliminary View</i> , Speech at the Int’l Franchise Ass’n 34th Annual Legal Symposium (May 8, 2001).....	9, 18, 19
S. 224, 2015-2016 Leg. Sess. (Vt. 2016).....	20
